

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE RODGERS, JR.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC04-1425

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-x	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38	
ARGUMENT		
	<u>POINT I</u>	39
THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE A POTENTIAL JUROR.		
	<u>POINT II</u>	43
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING HEARSAY TESTIMONY TO BE INTRODUCED BY THE STATE AND THROUGH THE STATE’S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS OPPORTUNITY OF CONFRONTATION AND RENDERING HIS DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.		

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT UNSCIENTIFIC I.Q. TEST RESULTS WOULD BE ADMISSIBLE IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL TO REBUT THE DEFENDANT’S MENTAL RETARDATION.	<u>POINT III</u>	53
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO FIND THAT THE DEATH PENALTY WAS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS MENTALLY RETARDED DEFENDANT. FURTHER, §921.137 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT, EXCLUDES THE JURY FROM THIS FACT-FINDING PROCESS, AND ALLOWS FOR A REJECTION OF MENTAL RETARDATION ON A STANDARD OF LESS THAN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	<u>POINT IV</u>	56
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE SINGLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	<u>POINT V</u>	75

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>POINT VI</u>	87
<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION WHERE THE JUDGE, AT A PUBLIC FORUM, GAVE HIS JUDICIAL VIEWS ON THE SENTENCING OF DOMESTIC ABUSERS AND KILLERS, THEREBY CREATING THE WELL FOUNDED FEAR IN THE DEFENDANT’S MIND THAT HE WOULD NOT RECEIVE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ART. I, §§ 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</p>		
	<u>POINT VII</u>	93
<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING RODGERS TO DEATH BECAUSE SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWED THE TRIAL COURT TO DO SO WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JURY. ADDITIONALLY, THE TRIAL COURT’S ACTION IN REWRITING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND CHANGING THE PENALTY PROCEDURES VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION.</p>		
CONCLUSION		100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT		100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	95
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	76, 86
<i>Alvord v. State</i> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla.1975)	94
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	62-67, 93, 96, 97
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	61
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	37, 56-59, 62, 67
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	84, 86
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	62, 65-67
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	78
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	94, 95, 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Brim v. State</i> 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Brown v. State</i> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla.1988)	86
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	77-80
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	78
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	76
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	76, 86
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	44, 46-49, 51
<i>Crosby v. State</i> 97 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	91
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> 429 U.S. 122 (1976)	39
<i>Dickenson v. Parks</i> 140 So. 459 (Fla. 1932)	91

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1991)	83
<i>Downs v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla.1991)	85
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	77, 79, 80, 95
<i>Engle v. State</i> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	45
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	95
<i>Evans v. State</i> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	94
<i>Farina v. State</i> 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	39, 42, 43
<i>Farinas v. State</i> 569 So.2d 425(Fla. 1990)	81
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	80
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	59, 60
<i>Foster v. State</i> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	80

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	54
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	94, 99
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	44, 95
<i>Goldman v. Bernstein</i> 906 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	55
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	39, 43
<i>Hadden v. State</i> 690 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Halliwell v. State</i> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	82
<i>Hayes v. State</i> 686 So.2d 694 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	92
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	67
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> 803 So.2d 783 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	49, 52
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	94, 95

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	98
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	96
<i>Jorgenson v. State</i> 714 So.2d 423 (Fla.1998)	87
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	80, 84
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	94
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	90-92
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	58, 95
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> 565 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	89
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	79
<i>Mann v State</i> 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	95
<i>Martin v. State</i> 804 So.2d 360 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	92

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	64
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	97
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	80
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	78, 79, 87
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 810 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	54
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 38, 61, 62, 64, 65, 67, 93, 94, 96
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	45, 46, 49, 50
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	77
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 630 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	90-92
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	59, 60, 85

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	83
<i>Sexton v. State</i> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	95
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Insurance Co.</i> 800 So.2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	55
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	95
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	44, 45
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	79
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</i> 194 So. 613 (Fla. 1939)	90
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	76, 80, 83, 95, 97
<i>State v. Elder</i> 282 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	98
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> ___ A.2d ___, 2005 WL 1959023 (N.J. Super. A.D. August 17, 2005)	60, 62, 67
<i>Stokes v. State</i> 548 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	79
<i>United States v. Booker</i> ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	62, 66
<i>United States v. Harris</i> 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	96
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	76
<i>White v. State</i> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	82
<i>Williams v. New York</i> 337 U.S. 241 (1948)	44, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	39, 88
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	44, 64
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	39, 88
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	39, 75, 88
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	39, 76, 88
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	59
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	39, 59, 88, 99
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	39, 59, 88
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	39, 76, 88, 99
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	39
Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	59, 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Section 921.137, Florida Statutes	17, 19, 56, 61, 68, 69, 75
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	93
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes	44
Rule 2.160, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration	89
Rule 3.780, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	98
Blume & Bruck, “Sentencing the Mentally Retarded to Death: An Eighth Amendment Analysis” 41 Ark. L. Rev. 725 (1988)	16, 73
Ellis & Luckasson, “Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants” 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 414 (1985)	16, 73
<i>The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (IV)</i>	16, 17, 19, 24, 34-36, 38, 68, 69, 75
